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Code Modification or Alternate Request 
Date Requested: 
Contact Information: 

Name: 
Mailing Address: 

Phone Number: 

E-mail Address

 Relationship to Project:
 Owner 
  Design Professional  

Contractor 

Project Information: 
Record #: 
Address:  
Code Edition: 

Structure Information: 
Project Description: 

Occupancy Group(s)/ Character: 

Type of Construction:  
Number of Stories: 
Basements/ Mezzanines: 
Sprinkler Location:  

Code Modification Request: 
Ref. SBC 104.4. A code modification is a waiver of a code requirement and is intended to provide flexibility to the 
building official where there are practical difficulties meeting specific code requirements so long as the intent of the code 
is accomplished. 
The requestor is expected to demonstrate: 

1. There are practical difficulties involved in strictly conforming to the provisions of the code; and
2. The modification conforms with the intent and purpose of the code; and
3. Together with other safety features of the building or other relevant circumstances, the modification will provide

a reasonable level of strength, effectiveness, fire resistance, durability, safety, accessibility, and sanitation.

When engaged for the project, the registered design professional in responsible charge shall submit the request for a 
code modification under their seal and signature, including a statement that in their professional opinion, the proposal is 
in conformance with the intent and purpose of the code and the modification will provide a reasonable level of strength, 
effectiveness, fire resistance, durability, safety, accessibility, and sanitation. 
Please attach plans showing your proposal. 

Code Alternate Request: 
Ref. SBC 104.5. A code alternate is intended to provide for introduction of alternate materials, systems, and methods for 
which the code did not anticipate, provisional upon the alternate complying with the code and providing an equivalent 
solution. Essentially, a code alternate is intended to meet a performance standard rather than a prescriptive standard. 
The requestor is expected to demonstrate that the alternate does not conflict with the code and together with other 
safety features of the building or other relevant circumstances, will provide an equivalent level of strength, effectiveness, 
fire resistance, durability, safety, accessibility, and sanitation. 
When engaged for the project, the registered design professional in responsible charge shall submit the request for a 
code alternate under their seal and signature, including a statement that in their professional opinion, the alternate is 
equivalent to the code provisions. 
Please attach plans showing your proposal. 



Description of Alternate/ Modification (include reason for request): 

Description of Code Requirement (include section): 

 

Justification (attach copies of any reference, test reports, expert opinions, etc.):

 

C o n s t r u c t i o n  R e v i e w  &  I n s p e c t i o n  Q u a l i t y
A r d e l  J a l a ,  B u i l d i n g  O f f i c i a l  

Washington State 
Seal and Signature 

SDCI Use Only

 Denied          Approved  Approved with Amendment 

Reasons: Signature:
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3ROOF PLAN - EGRESS DIAGRAM

TOTAL OCCUPANCY

Level NAME OCCUPANCY AREA
OCC.
LOAD

TOTAL
OCC.

LEVEL 1

LEVEL 1 COMMUNITY RM A-2 - ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED TABLES & CHAIRS 1,360.71 SF 15 91

LEVEL 1 LOBBY A-2 - ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED TABLES & CHAIRS 490.14 SF 15 33

LEVEL 1 FITNESS CENTER B - BUSINESS AREAS 649.51 SF 50 13

LEVEL 1 BUSINESS B - BUSINESS AREAS 1,009.50 SF 150 7

LEVEL 1 RESIDENTIAL R - RESIDENTIAL 5,535.97 SF 200 28

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 COMMERCIAL M - MERCANTILE - BASEMENT AND GRADE FLOORS 6,751.84 SF 60 114

LEVEL 2 RESIDENTIAL R - RESIDENTIAL 14,220.84 SF 200 72

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 3 RESIDENTIAL R - RESIDENTIAL 25,259.80 SF 200 127

LEVEL 4

LEVEL 4 RESIDENTIAL R - RESIDENTIAL 25,259.80 SF 200 127

LEVEL 5

LEVEL 5 RESIDENTIAL R - RESIDENTIAL 25,259.89 SF 200 127

LEVEL 6

LEVEL 6 RESIDENTIAL R - RESIDENTIAL 25,259.80 SF 200 127

LEVEL 7

LEVEL 7 RESIDENTIAL R - RESIDENTIAL 24,881.44 SF 200 125

T.O. PAVERS

T.O. PAVERS LOUNGE A-2 - ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED TABLES & CHAIRS 225.00 SF 15

3 

NOTE: AREAS THAT ARE SHADED GRAY ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PLUMBING CALCULATION PER SBC 2902.1.

NO. DATE ISSUES & REVISIONS

06.05.23 PERMIT SET

1 09.29.23 BP CORRECTION #1

2 11.17.23 BP CORRECTION #2

3 01.18.24 BP CORRECTION #3

5 02.22.24 BP CORRECTION #5

3 

3 15

5

FIXTURES PROVIDED PER OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 2902.1 2018 WSBC)

A-3 OCCUPANCY (LOUNGE) = 225 SF (15 OCCUPANT LOAD) = 15 OCCUPANTS
PER SBC 2902.2 EXCEPTION 2, SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN STRUCTURES 

OR TENANT SPACES WITH A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD, INCLUDING BOTH EMPLOYEES AND 

CUSTOMERS, OF 15 OR FEWER

WATER CLOSETS
15 OCCUPANTS (A-3 OCC.) = 1 WC REQUIRED

LAVATORIES
15 OCCUPANTS (A-3 OCC.) = 1 LAV REQUIRED

REDUCTION PROPOSED PER CCI 2018-SBC 2902.1 SCENARIO 1:
ROOF LOUNGE IS NOT FOR PUBLIC USE. IT IS RESERVED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF 
RESIDENTS.

REDUCE REQUIREMENT BY (1) WATER CLOSET AND (1) LAVATORY
= 0 WATER CLOSETS AND 0 LAVATORIES REQUIRED

DRINKING FOUNTAINS
PER SBC 2902.9 DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 15 

OR FEWER

PLUMBING FIXTURES

5


	Date Requested: 02/26/2023
	Code Edition: 2018 SBC
	Phone Number: 206.367.1382 x100
	Type of Construction: 2-story Type I-A, 5-story Type V-A
	Number of Stories: 7-story
	Sprinkler Location: NFPA-13 in accordance with 903.3.1.1
	Washington State Seal and Signature: 
	Signature: 
	Name: Radim Blazej
	Project Address: 1020 NE Northgate Way, Seattle, WA 98125
	Basement/ Mezzanine: 1 level subterranean parking
	Project Description: Seven-story multifamily residential building containing 184 affordable housing units with ground-level commercial space and one level of underground parking
	Alternate/Modification: Proposed reduction in plumbing fixtures serving A-3 occupancy at the roof level from (1) water closet and (1) lavatory to (0) water closets and (0) lavatories. Proposed rooftop amenity space (225 SF) is not for public use. Common areas reserved for the exclusive use of residents and their private guests are always occupied as an extension of the primary dwelling or sleeping unit occupancy where 1 water closet and 1 lavatory minimums are already provided. 
	Code Requirement: SBC 2902.2, Exception 2 - requires (1) water closet and (1) lavatory for a 225 SF A-3 occupancy space. 

SDCI Construction Code Interpretation 2018-SCB 2902.1 Scenario 1 outlines allowable reduction from (1) water closet and (1) lavatory to (0) water closets and (0) lavatories, eliminating the need for any WC's or Lav's for residents and their guests beyond those already provided in each resident's dwelling or sleeping unit. 



	Justification: It is in my professional opinion that the proposal is in conformance with the intent and purpose of the code and the modification will provide a reasonable level of accessibility and sanitation. Due to the residential nature of the building, only tenants have access to the rooftop amenity, and those tenants have access to restroom facilities in their units. Providing publicly accessible lavatory on residential floor will in my opinion only decrease the sanitation level and impact the security of the residents.

See attached sheet G0.42 for rooftop occupancy diagram showing 225 SF lounge at roof. Plumbing fixture calculations show requirement per SBC 2902.2, Exception 2 and proposed reduction. 
	Reasons: 
	Occupancy Group(s): R-2, M, B, A-3, S-2
	Email: radim@axisgfa.com
	Owner: Off
	Design Professional: Yes
	Contractor: Off
	Approved: Yes
	Approved with Amendment: Off
	Denied: Off
	Record Number: 6875558-CN
	Address1: 801 Blanchard Street
	Address2: Suite 200
	Address3: Seattle, WA 98121
		2024-02-27T11:55:49-0800
	Vashon, WA
	Brian McWatters
	I agree to the terms defined by the placement of my signature on this document




